SECTION XI

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) CC NO(S). 1972/2016

(ARISING OUT OF IMPUGNED FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER DATED 31/03/2015 IN FA NO. 788/1992 PASSED BY THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

OM PRAKASH (DEAD) THROUGH LRS

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. AND ORS

RESPONDENT(S)

(WITH APPLN. (S) FOR C/DELAY IN FILING SLP) WITH

S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 1975/2016

(WITH APPLN.(S) FOR C/DELAY IN REFILING SLP AND APPLN.(S) FOR C/DELAY IN FILING SLP)

SLP(C)...CC NO.2153/2016

[WITH APPLN.(S) FOR C/DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. AND PERMISSION TO FILE SLP AND SUBSTITUTION AND OFFICE REPORT]

SLP(C)...CC NO.2271/2016

[WITH APPLN.(S) FOR C/DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. AND PERMISSION TO FILE SLP AND SUBSTITUTION AND OFFICE REPORT]

Date: 05/02/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

Mr. Vijay Hansaria, Sr. Adv. For Petitioner(s)

> Mr. Nagendra Singh, Adv. Mr. Sanjay Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners and perused the relevant material.

Delay in filing applications for substitution of deceased petitioners is condoned.

Applications for substitution of deceased petitioners are allowed subject to all just exceptions.

Permission to file Special Leave Petitions is granted.

Delay condoned.

Exemption from filing O.T. is granted.

Issue notice.

Additional documents, if any, may be filed.

[VINOD LAKHINA]
COURT MASTER

[ASHA SONI]
COURT MASTER