1

ITEM NO.29

COURT NO.7

SECTION XI

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C)...CC No(s).2374/2016

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 31/03/2015 in FA No. 787/1992 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

NATHU (DEAD) THROUGH LRS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. AND ORS

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for c/delay in filing substitution appln., permission to file SLP, substitution and office report)

Date: 15/02/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nagendra Singh, Adv. Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Permission to file special leave petition is granted.

Application for exemption from filing official translation is allowed.

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and perused the relevant material.

Delay in filing application for substitution of deceased petitioner is condoned.

2

Application for substitution of deceased petitioner is allowed subject to all just exceptions.

Delay in filing the special leave petition is condoned.

Issue notice.

Tag with S.L.P. (C) No.3798 of 2016.

(Neetu Khajuria)
Sr.P.A.

(Asha Soni) Court Master